Tuesday, December 12, 2023, the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30 a.m. with Supervisors Talsma, Stevenson and Cupples present and accounted for; Chairman Talsma presiding.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve an agreement with Neapolitan Labs to add a Resource Guide to the Jasper County website in the amount of \$6,000.00.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to adopt Resolution 23-104, a hiring resolution certifying the following appointment to the Auditor for payroll purposes.

DEPARTMENT	POSITION	EMPLOYEE	PAY RATE	RANGE/STEP	EFFECTIVE DATE
Secondary Roads	Seasonal Skilled Laborer	Joseph Oleson	\$20.00	Standard Rate	12/13/23

YEA: CUPPLES, TALSMA, STEVENSON

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to adopt Resolution 23-105 to create a permanent fulltime position of Shared Benefits Coordinator to be split between General Assistance and Veteran Affairs. YEA: CUPPLES, TALSMA, STEVENSON

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to appoint Deputy Michael Spray as Deputy Sheriff.

YEA: CUPPLES, TALSMA, STEVENSON

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve an agreement for geotechnical exploration with Allender Butzke Engineers, Inc in the amount of \$11,200.00 for Jasper County bridge 198770 (A-11).

YEA: CUPPLES, TALSMA, STEVENSON

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve Board of Supervisors minutes from December 5, 2023.

YEA: CUPPLES, TALSMA, STEVENSON

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to appoint Dr. Rebecca Smith to the Animal Review Board.

YEA: CUPPLES, TALSMA, STEVENSON

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to adjourn the regular meeting and enter into the work session.

YEA: CUPPLES, TALSMA, STEVENSON

Mike Frietsch reviewed and discussed Phase 1 and 2 of the Jasper County Liberty Avenue Yard. In Phase 2, a steel 100'x60' shop will be built to house the offices in the south portion and several bays in the north portion of the building. A 103'x79' wood pole barn will also be built to house a wash bay area, signs, and tires. The total estimated cost for Phase 2 was \$5,098,200.00.

Motion by Talsma, seconded by Cupples to adjourn the Tuesday, December 12, 2023, meeting of the Jasper County Board of Supervisors. YEA: TALSMA & CUPPLES

Jenna Jennings, Auditor

Brandon Talsma, Chairman